licence fees recognised in prior years resulting in the recognition of a contract liability at 1 July 2018.

(ii) Contract assets - Where revenue has been deferred then the costs may result in an asset being recorded
on the statement of financial position rather than being expensed as incurred. Costs in relation to revenue
that has been recognised in prior years has been spread over the remaining contract from 1 July 2018 and
therefore there is an adjustment to retained earnings as at 1 July 2018.

The effect of adopting NZ IFRS 15 on the statement of comprehensive income as at 1 July 2018 is as follows:

Impact on the statement of comprehensive income
30/06/2018

$,000

Decrease in revenue due to practices implemented (2,633)

Increase in expenses due to contract assets raised 275

Effect on tax expenses due to deferred tax assets raised 668

Net impact (1,690)

The effect of adopting NZ IFRS 15 on the statement of financial position as at 1 July 2018 is as follows:

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 1 July
2018

As previously
reported

$,000

NZ IFRS-15
adjustments

$,000

As restated at
1/07/2018

$,000

Contract assets (current) - 35 35

Contract assets (non-current) - 240 240

Deferred tax asset (non-current) 359 668 1,207

Total assets 11,606 943 12,549

Unearned revenue 1,380 (1,380) -

Contract liabilities (current) - 1,714 1,714

Contract liabilities (non-current) - 2,299 2,299

Total liabilities 5,123 2,633 7,756

Net assets  6,483 (1,690) 4,793

FINZSOFT SOLUTIONS LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (UNAUDITED) (CONTINUED)

 10

Impact of the adoption of NZ IFRS 9 and NZ IFRS 15 (continued)

NZ IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

Presentation of the statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2019 as if NZ IFRS 15
had not been adopted:

Impact on the statement of comprehensive income
As reported

with adopting
NZ IFRS 15

$,000

NZ IFRS-15
adjustments

$,000

Amounts
without

adopting NZ
IFRS 15
$,000

Sales revenue 12,246 (894) 11,352

Development, servicing and other direct costs (8,375) 35 (8,340)

Profit/(loss) before income tax expense 102 (859) (757)

Income tax (expense)/benefit (36) 240 204

Net profit/(loss) from continuing operations 66 (619) (553)

Total comprehensive income (68) (619) (687)

FINZSOFT SOLUTIONS LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (UNAUDITED) (CONTINUED)

 11

Presentation of the Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2019 as if NZ IFRS 15 had not been
adopted:

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 30 June
2019

As reported
with adopting

NZ IFRS 15

$,000

NZ IFRS-15
adjustments

$,000

Amounts
without

adopting NZ
IFRS 15
$,000

Contract assets (current) 35 (35) -

Contract assets (non-current) 204 (204) -

Deferred tax asset 990 (365) 625

Total assets 12,327 (604) 11,723

Unearned revenue - (1,850) (1,850)

Contract liabilities (current) (2,547) 2,547 -

Contract liabilities (non-current) (1,547) 1,547 -

Income tax payable - (63) (63)

Total liabilities (7,602) 2,181 (5,421)

Net assets  4,725 1,577 6,302

FINZSOFT SOLUTIONS LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES (UNAUDITED)

 12

During the year management conducted a review of the useful life of the Group’s capitalised computer
software.  Previously the expected useful life of the capitalised computer software was three
years.  However, management believe that five years more accurately reflects the useful life of the
capitalised computer software and the pattern in which the economic benefits, in the form of revenue from
long term customer contracts, will be consumed.  This assessment is based on nature and life of the